
College of Liberal Arts Administration Directory 
 

Office of the Dean 
Dean 
 
 
Administrative Assistant 
Office of the Dean 
 

Dr. Rhoderick V. Nuncio 
rhoderick.nuncio@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Beth Gabiosa 
leonila.gabiosa@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

Associate Dean 
 
 
Administrative Assistant  
Office of the Associate Dean 
 
 
Academic Programming Officer 

Dr. Ron R. Resurreccion 
ron.resurreccion@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Tina Loyola 
maria.cristina.loyola@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 
Ms. Gina Espenilla 
gina.espenilla@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Thu-Fri-Sat 
 

Assistant Dean for Research and Advanced 
Studies 
 
Administrative Assistant  
Office of the Associate Dean 
 

Dr. Shirley O. Lua 
shirley.lua@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Angela Salinas 
angela.salinas@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Wed-Thu-Fri 
 

Assistant Dean for External Affairs and 
Lasallian Mission 
 
Office Assistant 
Office of the Asst. Dean for External Affairs & 
Lasallian Mission 
 

Dr. Jose Victor Jimenez 
jose.victor.jimenez@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Mary Grace Lopez 
mary.grace.lopez@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Mon-Tue-Wed 
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Department of Communication 
Chair Dr. Cheryll Ruth Soriano 

cheryll.soriano@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Bruno Lovric 
bruno.lovric@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program  Dr. Jan Michael Alexandre Bernadas 
jan.bernadas@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 

Ms. Ma. Angelica Agapito  
ma.angelica.agapito@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Mon-Thu-Fri 
 

 

Department of Filipino 
Chair/Coordinator, Senior High School Dr. Rowell D. Madula 

rowell.madula@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Deborrah S. Anastacio 
deborrah.anastacio@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program Dr. David Michael M. San Juan 
david.sanjuan@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant  
 

Ms. Malou Bagona 
marilou.bagona@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

 

Department of History 
Chair Dr. Jose Rhommel B. Hernandez 

jose.rhommel.hernandez@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Marlon Delupio 
marlon.delupio@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program Dr. Marcelino M. Macapinlac, Jr.  
marcelino.macapinlac@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 

Mr. Roderick San Jose 
roderick.sanjose@dlsu.edu.ph 
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In-person: Tue-Fri-Sat 
 

 
Department of International Studies 
Chair Dr. Elaine C. Tolentino 

elaine.tolentino@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Ron Bridget Vilog 
ron.vilog@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program  Dr. Charmaine M. Willoughby 
charmaine.willoughby@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 

Ms. Mary Flor Ferrer 
mary.flor.ferrer@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Wed-Thu-Fri 
 

 

Department of Literature 
Chair Dr. Anne Frances Sangil 

anne.sangil@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Antonette Arogo 
antonette.arogo@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program Dr. Mesandel Arguelles 
mesandel.arguelles@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 

Ms. Donna Mina 
donna.mina@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

 

Department of Philosophy 
Chair Dr. Jeane C. Peracullo 

jeane.peracullo@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Mark Anthony L. Dacela 
mark.anthony.dacela@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program  Dr. Napoleon M. Mabaquiao, Jr.  
napoleon.mabaquiao@dlsu.edu.ph 
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Office Assistant 
 
 

Ms. Christine Calub 
christine.calub@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

 

Department of Political Science and Development Studies 
Chair Dr. Cleo Anne Calimbahin 

cleo.calimbahin@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Christianne Collantes 
christianne.collantes@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program  Dr. Joseph Velasco 
joseph.velasco@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
  

Ms. Virginia Manago 
virginia.manago@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Thu-Fri-Sat 
 

 

Department of Psychology 
Chair Dr. Maria Guadalupe C. Salanga 

maria.guadalupe.salanga@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Ms. Jaymee Pantaleon 
jaymee.pantaleon@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program Dr. Darren Dumaop 
darren.dumaop@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 
 
 
Graduate Studies Assistant 
 

Ms. Sarah Grace Tangpos 
sarah.tangpos@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Thu-Fri-Sat 
 
Ms. Kate Misha Jamisola 
kate.jamisola@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Mon-Tue-Wed 
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Department of Sociology and Behavioral Sciences 
Chair Dr. Marlon Era  

marlon.era@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Jerome V. Cleofas 
jerome.cleofas@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program 
 
 
Coordinator, MAHESOS Program 

Fr. Delfo Canceran 
delfo.canceran@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Dr. Diana Therese Veloso 
diana.veloso@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant 
 
 
 
Graduate Studies Assistant 

Ms. Mallyn Perez 
mallyn.perez@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Wed-Thu-Fri 
 
Ms. Aira Franco 
aira.franco@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Mon-Wed-Fri 
 

 

Department of Theology and Religious Education 
Chair (OIC) Dr. Dorothy Javier-Martinez 

dorothy.martinez@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Vice Chair Dr. Dorothy Javier-Martinez 
dorothy.martinez@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Coordinator, Graduate Program Dr. Rito Baring 
rito.baring@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

Office Assistant Ms. Marinela Conanan 
marinela.conanan@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Thu-Fri-Sat 
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CLA Affiliated Research Centers 
Bienvenido N. Santos Creative Writing Center 
(BNSCWC) 
 
Secretary 
 
 

Dr. Clarissa Militante, Director 
clarissa.militante@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. May Raquepo 
may.raquepo@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

Jesse M. Robredo Institute of Governance (JMRIG) 
 
 
Secretary 
 

Dr. Ador Torneo, Director 
ador.torneo@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Ana Espiritu 
ana.espiritu@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Wed-Thu 
 

Social Development Research Center (SDRC) 
 
 
Secretary 
 

Dr. Homer J. Yabut, Director 
homer.yabut@dlsu.edu.ph 
 
Ms. Ailene Agang 
ailene.agang@dlsu.edu.ph 
In-person: Tue-Thu-Sat 
 

Southeast Asia Research Center and Hub (SEARCH) Dr. Fernando Santiago, Jr., Director 
fernando.santiago@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

DLSU SALITA Dr. Raquel Buban, Director 
raquel.sison-buban@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

 

Student Government 
President 
Arts College Government 

Ms. Rhyanna Angeli Ilagan 
rhyanna_ilagan@dlsu.edu.ph 
 

President 
CLA Graduate Student Council 

Mr. Joshua Miguel Sanchez 
joshua_miguel_sanchez@dlsu.edu.ph 
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